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2023 Annual ResultsHighlights

1 The proposed final dividend per Share will be subject to the approval of shareholders at the forthcoming annual general meeting 2

RMB 14,346 m
10.9%

Group’s revenue

RMB 1,030 m
11.8%

globally as at 31 December 2023

8,583 branded stores 

Core Xtep brand’s revenue

Profit attributable to ordinary 
equity holders of the Company

Professional sports 
segment’s revenue

Athleisure segment’s revenue 
(Mainland China)

RMB 11,947 m RMB 796 m RMB 465 m

HK 8.0 cents1

Full year payout ratio: 
50.0%

Final dividend per 
Share

RMB 1,794 m

21.6%

Group’s inventories

RMB 1,255 m

119.5%

Net operating cash 
inflow

Mainland China business demonstrated strong resilience

98.9%7.4% 224.3%



Financial Review



Consolidated Income Statement
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RMB m 2023 2022 YoY change

Revenue 14,346 12,930 10.9%

Gross profit 6,050 5,292 14.3%

Selling & distribution and general & 
administrative expenses (“SG&A”)

4,909 4,144 18.4%

Operating profit 1,580 1,464 7.9%

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders 1,030 922 11.8%

Basic earnings per Share RMB 40.8 cents RMB 36.6 cents 11.3%

Gross profit margin 42.2% 40.9% 1.3% pts

SG&A to revenue ratio 34.2% 32.0% 2.2% pts

Operating profit margin 11.0% 11.3% 0.3% pt

Net profit margin 7.2% 7.1% 0.1% pt



Consolidated Balance Sheet
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RMB m 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022 YoY change

Current assets 12,044 12,338 2.4%

Current liabilities 5,851 6,645 12.0%

Cash and cash equivalents (A) 3,294 3,414 3.5%

Pledged bank deposits and term deposits (B) 1,162 1,047 10.9%

Bank borrowings (C) 2,645 2,424 9.1%

Convertible bonds (D) 879 812 8.3%

Net cash and cash equivalents = (A)+(B)-(C)-(D) 932 1,225 23.9%

Net current assets 6,194 5,693 8.8%

Current asset ratio (times) 2.1x 1.9x 0.2x

Shareholders’ equity 8,863 8,244 7.5%

Net asset value per Share RMB 3.38 RMB 3.15 7.3%



Group’s Working Capital Analysis1
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6

Working capital turnover (day)

1 Remark: Turnover days are calculated on a 12-month rolling basis



Segment Performance1 (RMB m)
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Mass Market Professional Sports 
(Non-GAAP)2

Athleisure

2023 2022 YoY change 2023 2022 YoY change 2023 2022 YoY change

Gross profit 5,013 4,593 443 226 718 5279.1% 95.6% 36.2% 

Gross profit margin 42.0% 41.3% 55.6% 56.5% 44.8% 37.6%0.7% pt 0.9% pt

Revenue 11,947 11,128 7.4% 796 400 1,603 1,402 14.3% 98.9% 

Operating profit / 
(loss)

1,891 1,759 8 (67) N/A (184) (189) N/A 7.5% 

Operating profit 
margin

15.8% 15.8% 1.0% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A No change 

1 Excluding (i) corporate expenses, (ii) net finance costs and (iii) tax expenses amounted to RMB269 m and RMB212 m 
   in 2023 and 2022, respectively
2 For Professional Sports segment’s GAAP financial highlights, please refer to P.31 of the appendix section 

7.2% pts
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365 358

500

601
562

183 201

220

295
395

151

981

780

874

1,330 1,560

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Advertising and promotions

Investment in channel development

Research and development

Staff costs

Others

Core Xtep Brand – SG&A Analysis1 (RMB m)

As a % to revenue

2

29.4% 27.1% 26.1% 27.9% 29.6%

% to 
revenue

12.7%

2.4%

4.7%

7.6%

% to 
revenue

2.0%

YoY
change

1,924

% to 
revenue

% to 
revenue

1 SG&A excluded corporate expenses
2 Excluding the staff costs related to manufacturing and R&D

2,269

11.0%

2.8%

5.0%

8.2%

2,310 +17.2%

+13.9%

+33.9%

-6.5%

+15.9%

9.9%

2.5%

5.7%

8.1%

13.1%

3.3%

4.7%

8.5%
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3,105
% to 
revenue

3,536

12.0%

7.9%

5.4%

2.7%



Business Review
Mass Market – Core Xtep Brand



China’s first men’s marathon 
gold at the Asian games

31%
28%

20%

28%28%

36% 36%

28%

Xiamen Beijing Shanghai Guangzhou

Core Xtep Brand – Leading Position in Running 
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No.1 brand in wear rate in Chinese marathons1

All runners Sub-three hour runners

10%

15%

25%

35%
41%

5%

15% 13%

17%

33%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Male Female

Stunning marathon performance

Sydney Marathon 2023

Othmane EI Goumri                                        Champion

Fukuoka Marathon 2023

Yang Shaohui Broke Chinese record

Hangzhou sports event in 2023

He Jie                                        

1 Source: Frost & Sullivan



KUN WU ELEMENTACECHI FENG
360X

260X

FENG HUOLIU YUN

FEATHER FOAM

TAN CHENGREACTIVE COIL

Core Xtep Brand – From Professional to Mass Market
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Comprehensive running collections

Fluorescent “160X” collection

Xtep Running Club in Xiamen

Douyin Night Run Challenge

160X 5.0 PRO

KUN WU



Core Xtep Brand – Basketball, Lifestyle & Sustainability
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Basketball Lifestyle

Sustainability

Recycle fibers 
T-shirt

Sponsored over 30,000 participants with eco-friendly
T-shirts at the 2024 Xiamen Marathon

Malik Beasley, Xtep 
Basketball Spokesperson

Jeremy Lin signing tour in Chengdu, Zhengzhou, Wuhan, 
Shenzhen and Changsha 



Core Xtep Brand – Retail Network and Xtep Kids
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Retail Network

6,571 1,703

XTEP 100 2.0 PRO

A+ GROWTH SNEAKER



Business Review
Professional Sports & Athleisure
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Revenue breakdown

Saucony & Merrell – Business Update

Revenue by 
business model

Revenue by 
products

31%

11%

56%

31%

13%58%

FY2022FY2023 FY2022FY2023

86%

14%

83%

17%

Wholesale

Retail

E-commerce

Apparel and
accessories

Footwear

110 4

Branded stores in Mainland China 
as at 31 December 2023
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Further develop “Originals” and “Commuter” 
series for Saucony to broaden its range of 
fashion and lifestyle offerings

Maximize synergies in product innovation, 
marketing and distribution channels with 
the core Xtep brand

Saucony & Merrell – Business Update

Saucony became the first new brand to 
achieve profitability in 2023

Strategies

Wear rate ranked in the top three among all 
brands in the major marathons in Mainland 
China in 2023

Expand customized collections 
that are catered for Chinese 
consumers (China Line Products) 
and explore international 
expansion opportunities

Acquisition of Wolverine’s interests in the 
2019 joint venture, making it our 100% 
wholly-owned subsidiaries



K‧SWISS & Palladium – Business Update

16%

70%

14%
30%

50%

20%

FY2022FY2023 FY2022FY2023

17

92%

8%

76%

24%

Wholesale

Retail

E-commerce

Apparel and
accessories

Footwear

Revenue by business model Revenue by products

101
Branded stores 
in Asia Pacific

94
Branded stores 
in Asia Pacific

2022 2023

1,6031,402

89.8%
71.0%

29.0%10.2%

YoY change

-9.6%

+224.3%

+14.3%

Overseas Mainland China

Revenue by region (RMB m)



K‧SWISS & Palladium – Business Update
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Growth acceleration through new store 
openings in higher-tier cities and product 
mix optimization

Robust growth trajectory of K‧SWISS and 
Palladium in Mainland China has bolstered 
our confidence in the sustainable 
development of the segment

Collaborations with famous brands 
and celebrities to launch crossover 
collections for Palladium

Sponsor of the Zhuhai Championships 2023 and the 
Hong Kong Tennis Open 2024

Tan Jianci, Palladium 
spokesperson

Sponsor of the Oakley 
Hong Kong Open Pickleball 
Championships 2023

Strategies

Broaden K‧SWISS’ influence in the 
professional tennis arena and take an 
active role in promoting pickleball 

Revenue of the athleisure segment from 
Mainland China increased by 224.3% 



Prospects



Prospects
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Strengthen our leading position in running through enhancing our running ecosystem 
and establishing the most extensive running community in Mainland China

Committed to maximizing synergies between the core Xtep 
brand and Saucony to maintain a leading position in the 
running segment, while exploring business opportunities in 
the global markets

Despite the sluggish growth in the overseas business, the 
strong growth momentum of K‧SWISS and Palladium in 
Mainland China has heightened our optimism in the 
sustainable development of athleisure segment

Refine our product mix to offer a comprehensive range of 
value-for-money products to mass market consumers

Upgrade the channel network to provide consumers with an 
exceptional digital experience and amplify our expertise in 
running



Appendix



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

3.1%

Group’s Revenue by Brand Nature (RMB m)

YoY change

94.2%

5.7%

8,183

0.9% 2.0%

8,172

88.3%

9.7%

Mass market Athleisure Professional sports

12.2%

86.9%

10,013

+7.4%

+14.3%
+98.9%

+10.9%

0.1%

22

14,346

83.3%

11.2%
5.5%

12,930

RMB m 2023 2022 YoY change

Mass market 11,947 11,128 7.4%

Athleisure 1,603 1,402 14.3%

Professional sports 796 400 98.9%

Overall 14,346 12,930 10.9%

86.1%

10.8%



Group’s Net Profit and Return on Equity

8.9%

6.3%

9.1%
7.1% 7.2%

728

513

908 922
1,030

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders

As a % to revenue

YoY 
change

+11.8%

23

Profit attributable to ordinary 
equity holders (RMB m)

Return on equity (%)

11.9%

7.3%

12.0%
11.4%

12.0%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Return on equity



Consolidated Income Tax Breakdown (RMB m)
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RMB m 2023 2022

Tax provision for the year 406 406

Over provision in prior years (3) (15)

Deferred tax 13 58

Total income tax (A) 416 449

Profit before tax (B) 1,449 1,361

Effective tax rate =
(A) / (B)

28.7% 33.0%

Remark: Tax-related government subsidies in 2023 and 2022 were RMB284 m and RMB178 m, respectively 



Cash and 
cash 

equivalents
(31 Dec 22)

Cash and 
cash 

equivalents
(31 Dec 23)

Net 
operating 

cash 
inflow

Bank 
borrowings

Dividends 
paid

Other 
movements

Pledged bank 
deposits and 
term deposits

Purchase 
of PPE and 
leasehold 

land

Considerations 
paid for the 

acquisitions of 
Saucony IP 

Holdco & joint 
venture entities

25

Cash Flow Analysis (RMB m)



1 SG&A excluded corporate expenses 26

RMB m 2023 2022 YoY change

Revenue 11,947 11,128 7.4%

Gross profit 5,013 4,593 9.1%

Selling & distribution and general & 
administrative expenses (“SG&A”)1 3,536 3,105 13.9%

Operating profit 1,891 1,759 7.5%

Net profit 1,486 1,345 10.4%

Gross profit margin 42.0% 41.3% 0.7% pt

SG&A to revenue ratio 29.6% 27.9% 1.7% pts

Operating profit margin 15.8% 15.8% No change

Net profit margin 12.4% 12.1% 0.3% pt

Core Xtep Brand – Income Statement



2.4% 2.3% 2.1% 2.3% 2.0%

43.1% 41.0%
42.9%

42.7% 45.3%

54.5%
56.7%

55.0%

55.0%
52.7%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Footwear

Apparel

Accessories

YoY change

7,707
7,101

8,841

11,128

+2.7%

+13.9%

-3.1%

+7.4%
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11,947

Revenue by product (RMB m) Gross profit margin by product (%)

2023 2022
YoY 

change

Footwear 42.2% 41.6% 0.6% pt

Apparel 42.0% 41.3% 0.7% pt

Accessories 34.6% 32.1% 2.5% pts

Overall 42.0% 41.3% 0.7% pt

Core Xtep Brand – Revenue and Gross Profit Analysis



18.0%

15.6%

18.2%

15.8% 15.8%

1,386

1,106

1,608
1,759

1,891

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Operating profit

As a % to revenue

3,375

2,762

3,664

4,593
5,013

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

YoY 
change

43.8%

38.9%

41.4% 41.3%
42.0%

Gross profit

As a % to revenue

+9.1%

YoY 
change

+7.5%

28

Gross profit (RMB m) Operating profit1 (RMB m)

1 Operating profit excluded corporate expenses

Core Xtep Brand – Profitability Analysis



2929

260X

RMB799

XTEP 100 2.0 PRO

RMB799

260

RMB699

360X

RMB599

ULTRA FAST 5.0

RMB499

2,000KM

RMB499

REACTIVE COIL 11

RMB499

FEATHER FOAM

RMB439

LIU YUN

RMB439

Elite series Professional series Mass market series

PRICE RANGE (RMB)
500 200800 5001,300 900

260 2.0

RMB699

REACTIVE COIL 10 PRO

RMB699

360

RMB599

ULTRA FAST LITE

RMB399

XING YUN

RMB299

Elite series

160X 5.0 PRO

RMB1,299

160X 5.0

RMB999

160X 3.0 PRO

RMB1,299

160X PRO

RMB1,199

160X 3.0

RMB999

160X 2.0

RMB999

300X 2.0

RMB999

Professional series Mass market series

Core Xtep Brand – Mainstream Performance Products

The shoes are equipped with carbon fiber plate.
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Elite series
Performance series

Saucony – Comprehensive collection

ENDORPHIN 
ELITE 

RMB 2,099

ENDORPHIN 
PRO 3

RMB 1,699

ENDORPHIN 
PRO 2

RMB 1,699

Racing

RMB
2,099

RMB
1,699

Training

RMB
1,699

RMB
899

Speed

ENDORPHIN 
SPEED 3

RMB 1,699

SLAY 
RMB 1,099 

KINVARA 14
RMB 899 

Cushion Stability

TRIUMPH 21
RMB 1,399

IDLING 
RMB 1,099 

RIDE 16
RMB 899 

TEMPUS 
RMB 1,399

GUIDE
RMB 899

Commuter & Lifestyle series

Commuter

RMB
1,299

RMB
899

TRIUMPH CMT 
RMB 1,299

SLAY ICON
RMB 999

SHIFT FLOW
RMB 899

Lifestyle

RMB
999

RMB
699

SURGE 
RMB 999

PHOENIX 
INFERNO 3
RMB 799 

PUFF
RMB 699

Original series

Heritage

RMB
1,199

RMB
649

Classic 
revamp

3D GRID 
HURRICANE
RMB 1,199

GRID SHADOW 2
RMB 1,099

PROGRID TRIUMPH 4
RMB 1,099

JAZZ 81
RMB 649

SHADOW 6000
RMB 1,099

RMB
899

RMB
599

2K CAVALRY
RMB 799

CROSS 90
RMB 899

SHADOW 5000X
RMB 799

CHILLTIME
RMB 699 

JAZZ RENEW
RMB 599
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RMB m
2023
GAAP

Adjustments
2023

Non-GAAP

Revenue 796 N/A 796

Gross profit 319 124 443

Gross profit margin 40.0% N/A 55.6%

Operating profit 8 - 8

Operating profit margin 1.1% N/A 1.0%

Saucony & Merrell – GAAP to Non-GAAP 
Measures Reconciliation of Income Statement



11%

89%

31%

69%

Outsourced

In-house In-house

Outsourced

32

Footwear Apparel

Group’s Production Capacity Allocation



52%
44%

4%

Mr. Ding Shui Po and 
his family members’
family trustsPublic 

Shareholders

Employee Share 
Award Scheme

33

Total no. of issued shares as at 31 December 2023: 2,641,457,207

Shareholding Structure as at 31 December 2023



Disclaimer

This presentation is prepared by Xtep International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and is solely for the purpose of corporate 

communication and general reference only. The presentation is not intended as an offer to sell, or to solicit an offer to buy or 

form any basis of investment decision for any class of securities of the Company in any jurisdiction. All such information should 

not be used or relied on without professional advice. The presentation is a brief summary in nature and do not purport to be a 

complete description of Company, its business, its current or  historical operating results or its future prospects.

This presentation is provided without any warranty or representation of any kind, either expressed or implied.

The Company specifically disclaims all responsibilities in respect of any use or reliance of any information, whether financial or 

otherwise, contained in this presentation.

This presentation contains certain forward-looking statements with respect to the financial condition, results of operations and 

business of the Company. These forward-looking statements represent the Company’s expectations or beliefs concerning future 

events and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainty that could cause actual results, performance or events to differ 

materially from those expressed or implied in such statements. Certain statements, such as those that include the words 

“potential”, “estimated”, “expect”, “anticipates”, “objective”, “intends”, “plans”, “believes”, “estimates”, and similar expressions 

or variations on such expressions may be considered “forward-looking statements”. 

Forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties. Readers should be cautioned that a number of factors 

could cause actual results to differ in some instances materially, from those anticipated or implied in any forward-looking 

statement. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made, and it should not be assumed that they have 

been reviewed or updated in the light of new information or future events. Trends and factors that are expected to affect the 

Company’s results of operations are described in the “Financial Analysis”, “Business Review” and “Future Plans”.
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